
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 8th September, 2014 at 2.00 pm 
 

in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 22 August 2014 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Jude Thomas - Tel: (01635) 
519083 - Email: jathomas@westberks.gov.uk. 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  
 
 
Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd, 2 Coombe Square, Chapel Street, Thatcham, 
RG19 4JF 
 

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Monday, 8 September 2014 (continued) 
 

 
 

 

To: Councillors Paul Bryant, Mollie Lock (Chairman) and Geoff Mayes 

Substitute: Councillor Manohar Gopal 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 
 

2   Schedule of Licensing Applications 
 

 

(1) Application No. 14/01185/LQN Sainsbury's, 2 Coombe Square, Chapel 
Street, Thatcham 

1 - 90 

 Proposal: Application for Premises Licence 
Location: 2 Coombe Square, Chapel Street, Thatcham RG19 4JF 
Applicant: Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd 
 

 

 
 
 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



Application 

Maps 

Appendix A -  Objection from Mr N. Amor 

Appendix B – Objection from Mr A. Baddeley 

Appendix C – Objection from Mr and Mrs S. Bateman 

Appendix D – Objection from Mrs A. Blackley 

Appendix E – Objection from Mrs R. Chilton 

Appendix F – Objection from Mr and Mrs L. Clark 

Appendix G – Objection from Ms S. Clark 

Appendix H – Objection from Mr and Mrs W Clarke 

Appendix I – Objection from Ms A. Cooper 

Appendix J – Objection from Mrs B De-Henri 

Appendix K – Objection from Mr S. Glover 

Appendix L – Objection from Mrs M. Hamerston 

Appendix M – Objection from Mr M. Matthews 

Appendix N – Objection from Mr and Mrs G. McAllister 

Appendix O – Objection from Ms C. Miller 

Appendix  P – Objection from Mr S. Morris 

Appendix Q – Objection from Mr and Mrs D. Oakham  

Appendix R – Objection from Mr R. Snelling 

Licensing Act 2003 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  14/01185/LQN 

Application for Premises Licence  - Sainsbury’s Supermarkets 
Ltd 

SITE:  2 Coombe Square, Chapel Street, Thatcham RG19 4JF 

Agenda Item 2(1)

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



P
a
g
e
 2

1



P
a
g
e
 2

2

T
h
is

 p
a
g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n

k



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79



Page 80



���������������	

��������	�����������������	

����������	����

���	��������������������� �

����	������!	��"��	��"#�	����$�%%
����������	�#�!	!�	
���&����		��	��"#�'��������#�

$	�����

�������!�
�������	��"�
�����	��() *���
���)��+,�'����������������������!�
�-����	
��.		�!���/��
�

Dear All;  

We are very concerned at the proposed change of use of Coombe Square from office 

premises to food and alcohol retail.  

Hartmead Road and Coombe Court has many problems with visibility for pedestrians and 

drivers due to the amount of people parking in the road, the use of the road by many 

motorists as a rat run to get to the A4 and the amount of children walking or cycling to 

school.  

Customers of the proposed new store will not help these problems at all. Not to mention 

all the cars that will be shooting out of Park Avenue across the A4 to get in the Sainburys 

car park. Traffic at peak times between Thatcham and Newbury is appalling as it is.  

 In addition , there is already a lot of traffic noise at night and some anti-social behaviour 

and drug use . The Co-op stores in Station road and Bradley Moore Square attract gangs 

of youths, with consequent vandalism, litter and noise.   The residents of Coombe court 

are positioned behind the park, where youngsters already  congregate to smoke and drink. 

A new store should not be allowed to open after 9pm in such a densely populated 

residential area. This is not a welcome development, nor is it necessary.  

So far within Thatcham we have ;   

A Co-op within the texaco garage on the A4 - six minutes walk from Hartmead Road 

A Co-op in Bradley Moore square 15 minutes walk from Hartmead Road 

A Co-op in Station Road 10 minutes walk from Hartmead Road 

A Co-op with Post Office in Thatcham Broadway 10 minutes walk from Hartmead Road 

A large Co-op with parking in Thatcham Broadway 12 minutes walk 

Waitrose in the Kingsland Centre 12 minutes walk  

Tesco in Northfield Road with a Post Office 

A Costcutter in Sagecroft Road 

It is also rumoured a Morrisons will be appearing along the A4 in Thatcham in place of 

the garden centre, and that Aldi are also looking for premises in Thatcham.  

Do we really need any more grocery shops? in  parts of the Broadway there are still 

empty shops, and the high street is not full either, Please can we have something to 

encourage people to shop in the centre of the town, not the outskirts. Surely it would be 

more beneficial to have smaller office units, or a residential development?  

Please could the councillors think seriously about refusing this application or at the very 

least ensuring the shop closes at 9pm. 

Stephen and Wendy Morris 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 14/01185/LQN Sainsbury's, 2 Coombe Square, Chapel Street, Thatcham
	Application for Premises Licence - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Plan for Application for Premises Licence - Sainsbury's Thatcham
	Objection (A) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (B) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (C) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (D) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (E) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (F) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (G) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (H) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (I) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (J) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (K) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (L) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (M) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (N) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (O) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (P) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (Q) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham
	Objection (R) to Premises Licence Application - Sainsbury's, Thatcham




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Paul Bryant, Mollie Lock (Chairman) and Geoff Mayes  
 

Substitute: Manohar Gopal 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Legal Services) and Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer), Jude 
Thomas 
 

PART I 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

2. Application No. 14/01185/LQN Sainsbury's, 2 Coombe Square, Chapel 
Street, Thatcham 

The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 
Application No.14/01185/LQN submitted by Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd in respect of 
premises at 2 Coombe Square, Chapel Street, Thatcham RG19 4JF. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council) and Robert Botkai, Joanne Surguy and Robin Ockenden 
(representing the Applicant) and Mrs Shirley Clarke (objectors) addressed the Sub-
Committee on this application. 

Ms Ward, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

• West Berkshire Council’s Licensing Service received an application made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a new premises licence to be granted for 
Sainsbury’s Supermarket Limited. 

• The application was accepted on 17th July 2014. 

• The responsible authorities were also advised of the application on 17th July 2014. 

• The application was for the sale, by retail, of alcohol (for consumption off the 
premises) - Monday to Sunday from 0700 to 2300 hours. 

• The 28 day consultation period ran until 14th August 2014.  The application was 
advertised in accordance with the regulations with blue notices displayed at the 
premises (witnessed by an officer on 30th July 2014) and by publishing a notice in a 
local newspaper, the Newbury Weekly News, on 24th July 2014. 

• During the statutory consultation period of 28 days, eighteen representations were 
received from residents, who objected to the application based on a combination of 
the four licensing objectives; the prevention of crime and disorder,   public safety,  
the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  

• No representations were received from Responsible Authorities.  

• There had been some discussion between Ian Wootton Commissioning Manager 
(Substance Misuse) from the Council’s Public Health and Wellbeing team and the 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 8 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

applicant’s solicitors but no formal representation was made to the licensing authority 
against the application. 

Mr Robert Botkai (on behalf of the Applicant), in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised 
the following points: 

• That this was not an application for Planning but for a licence to sell alcohol. 

• Robin Ockendon, the Acquisition Manager for Sainsbury’s, had had some useful 
meetings with local residents and, as a result, Sainsbury’s proposed an amendment 
to the licensing hours, reducing them to 0800 to 2200 hours. 

• Mr Botkai emphasised  the fact that, although under legislation, the police were the 
main source of advice regarding issues of crime and disorder for such applications, 
no objections had been received and that the reduced hours of alcohol sales were, 
therefore, a voluntary concession to residents. 

• With regard to the concern that there would be an increase in traffic, Mr Botkai stated 
that he did not believe this to be the case but that if it were, this was a Planning 
rather than Licensing issue. 

• Thirteen parking spaces would be provided for the store and this was significantly 
greater than the number provided at similar stores. 

• Rubbish bins would be provided in the vicinity to address issues of additional litter. 

• There was no evidence to suggest that the granting of the licence would result in 
additional anti-social behaviour and the police had not objected to the licence on 
these grounds. 

• With regard to concerns about children being able to buy alcohol, Sainsbury’s had 
clear policies and training programmes, including Challenge 25, to avoid under-age 
alcohol sales including proxy sales.  

• There was no evidence to suggest that there would be an increase in prices of 
alcohol in the area. 

• There was no requirement on Sainsbury’s to demonstrate a need for the store or 
licence. 

• There was no reason to believe that the granting of the licence would create a 
problem in the park. If this had been a concern, the police would have made a 
representation. 

• There was no reason to suggest that problems would migrate from the Broadway to 
this area as a result of the licence. 

• There was no evidence that parents would be afraid to let their children play in the 
gardens, if a licence was granted. 

• The concerns of the residents were understandable but were based on ‘what might 
happen’ rather than proven issues. 

• Staff would be discouraged from parking in the parking spaces and surrounding area 
but would be encouraged to use public transport to travel to work. 

• The Licensing Act 2003 ensured that residents would have further rights in future to 
ask for the licence to reviewed, if issues arose, but this had never happened to 
Sainsbury’s in the past. 

• Mr Botkai asked, on behalf of the Applicant, that the licence be granted. 

The Sub-Committee had no questions for the Applicant. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 8 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

In response to a question from Mrs Shirley Clarke (objector), regarding issues at the 
park, Mr Botkai confirmed that whilst he had not visited the park himself, the Responsible 
Authorities had been consulted and had not raised any concerns. 

Mrs Clarke also asked whether staff were fully trained in identifying potential under-age 
sales and Mr Botkai confirmed that Sainsbury’s adhered to the Challenge 25 programme 
and that every cashier was trained to challenge customers that looked under 25 years of 
age and that this training was updated every six months. In addition, staff wore Challenge 
25 badges and signs were displayed throughout the store. Mr Botkai also stated that the 
tills prompted cashiers to check whether the customer was over 25 years of age when 
alcohol was scanned. 

In response to a question from Mrs Clarke regarding proxy sales, Mr Botkai explained 
that CCTV would be in operation at the front of the store and the car parking area and 
that staff were trained to be aware of the risk of proxy sales.  

Mrs Shirley Clarke (objector) in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following 
points: 

• She appreciated the proposed reduction in licensing hours and would inform fellow 
residents. 

• Residents had worked hard to improve the local area and she was concerned that 
these improvements were not jeopardised. 

• She remained concerned about the impact on parking in the area as there were 
already problems. 

• She also remained concerned about anti-social behaviour in the park as there were 
existing issues and she had seven URNs from the police for incidences between the 
end of January and mid-August of that year. 

In response to a question from Councillor Geoff Mayes as to whether all these incidents 
were alcohol related, Mrs Clarke stated that they referred to incidents involving alcohol, 
drugs, noise and fires. 

Councillor Mayes also asked if the park was fenced and gated at night. Mrs Clarke 
confirmed that it was fenced. 

Councillor Paul Bryant asked whether, from Sainsbury’s, the park was accessed via 
Coombe Square.  Mrs Clarke confirmed that it was not but rather from the A4, some 
twenty or 30 yards away. 

Councillor Bryant also asked if the park was privately owned and Mrs Clarke confirmed 
that she was unclear on the details but believed it to be owned by a trust. 

Councillor Bryant further asked if the incidences detailed in the URNs had led to 
prosecution but was advised by the Council’s solicitor that Mrs Clarke was not in a 
position to confirm this. 

There were no further questions from Members or the Applicant. 

In his closing remarks, Mr Botkai, on behalf of the Applicant, confirmed that the park was 
gated, not accessed from Sainsbury’s but from the A4 and that there were other stores in 
the vicinity of the park, from which alcohol could be purchased. 

He concluded that, whilst he understood the concerns of the residents, the Applicant had 
listened and responded by reducing the hours of alcohol sales in the license application, 
but that there was no reason or evidence to suggest that the granting of a licence to 
Sainsbury’s would create a problem locally. 

The Sub-Committee retired at 2:40pm to make its decision. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 8 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

Having taken the representations into account, including the written representations 
made by eighteen residents, the Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Application 
reference 14/01185/LQN be granted, as amended with regard to the reduced hours 
(08:00 hours to 22:00 hours) during which the supply of alcohol will take place and 
subject to the conditions set out in the operating schedule and any relevant mandatory 
conditions as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003 or secondary legislation.   
 
  

 
 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 2.40 pm) 
 
 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 
 


